

P.O. Box 720 Kahnawá:ke Mohawk Territory JOL 1B0 Phone: (450) 632-7500 Fax: (450) 638-5958 Web Site: <u>www.kahnawake.com</u> E-mail: <u>communications@mck.ca</u> Enhsakotò:kénhte Nitiotié:ren Tsi Ietsenhaientáhkhwa

Tsi Nahóten Karihwanákere No'nenk News Release

MCK & JFK Quarry Reach Interim Agreement

For immediate release

(Kahnawá:ke – 7, Enníska/February 2008) The Mohawk Council of Kahnawá:ke announced that it has entered into an interim agreement with JFK Quarry, on behalf of the Community. Previous to today, there had been no agreement between the two parties. JFK Quarry had taken over the operation of the quarry from Roxboro Excavation in April 2007.

The previous agreement between the MCK and Roxboro Excavation was not continued because JFK Quarry wished to operate under different terms than Roxboro Excavation, which was a joint venture between a Community member and a non-native company. JFK is completely owned by two Community members. The parties then proceeded to reach an interim agreement, which shall be in effect until March 31, 2009. During this period, the parties intend to reach a long term agreement for the operation of the JFK Quarry.

In the future, any other quarry wishing to operate in Kahnawá:ke shall require proper Community consultation and an agreement with the MCK.

-30-

For more information, please contact:

Joe Delaronde, Political Press Attaché Mohawk Council of Kahnawá:ke (450) 632-7500 ext. 251